community under NRS 116 to be used for a recreational vehicle resort and to establish covenants, 
conditions and restrictions relating to the use, enjoyment, maintenance, improvement, and occupancy of 
the Property and the Annexable Area (if annexed), under a general plan of development pursuant to 
NRS 116. Two hundred and twenty-six (226) Lots (as hereinafter defined) will be developed on the 
Property. 

1.03. Owners Association. Declarant desires to establish an association under NRS l 16to be 
Called Sierra Skies RV Resort Owners Association, for the purpose of maintaining and administering